MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Chapter 25.

Снар. 25

An Act to extend the Charter of the Northeastern Insurance Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights power and privileges of the Northeastern Insurance Company which were granted by chapter two hundred tended for two years. and eighty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine are hereby extended for two years from the going into effect of this act, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said act to be exercised by them for the same purposes as specified in this act.

Approved February 25, 1911,

Chapter 26.

An Act to further enable the Sebago Lake, Songo River & Bay of Naples Steamboat Company to construct and maintain wharves along its route, in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The Sebago Lake, Songo River & Bay of Naples Steamboat Company, a corporation duly established and existing under the laws of the state, its successors and assigns, is hereby authorized and empowered to construct and maintain wharves along its route, in addition to the wharves already authorized and existing, at the following named points; one at Harrison located on same site as the one now owned by said company; one located at North Bridgton on same site as the one now owned by said company; one located at Bridgton on same site as the one now owned by said company, and one to be located at or near the mouth of Songo river at a point on the left hand side of said river as you ascend and not over one- of Songo rivquarter of a mile from its mouth, and to extend the same at a sufficient length and width into the water to allow the landing of boats and steamers at said wharves.

Company a construct maintain wharves route

-at Harri--at North Bridgton. —at Bridg-

-at mouth

ration is hereby authorized to acquire by purchase, grant or gitt, from any person or corporation, and lands, shore rights, rights of way from streets or highways to said wharves; said corporation may also for the purposes aforesaid, take any land, shore rights, rights of way from streets or highways to said

wharves, in the same manner and under the same conditions, restrictions and limitations, as are by law prescribed in the

Section 2. And for the purposes aforesaid the said corpo-

acquire shore

Снар. 27

-proviso.

case of taking land for the laying out of highways, upon payment of reasonable compensation therefor. Provided, however, that if said company, its successors or assigns, shall fail to use said wharves when necessary to leave or take passengers or freight for one season, unless prevented by conditions beyond their control, all property taken as aforesaid shall revert to the original owners, together with all structures thereon.

Corporation llable for property taken.

damages, how determined if parties fail to agree, Section 3. Said corporation shall be held liable to pay a just compensation for the taking of the lands, shore rights, rights of way from streets or highways to said wharves, and if any person sustaining damage for property so as aforesaid taken, and said corporation shall not mutually agree upon the sum to be paid therefor, such person may cause his damages to be ascertained in the same manner and under the same conditions, restrictions, limitations, as are by law prescribed in the case of damages by the laying out of highways.

Approved February 25, 1911.

Chapter 27.

An Act to repeal an act authorizing the City of Portland to appoint a Deputy Sealer of Weights and Measures,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter 158, public laws 1909, repealed.

That chapter one hundred and fifty-eight of the public laws of the State of Maine, approved March twenty-nine, one thousand nine hundred and nine be hereby repealed.

Approved February 25, 1911.

Chapter 28.

An Act to extend the charter of the Sebec Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended for two years. The charter of the Sebec Power Company with the rights and privileges therein renewed, confirmed, made valid and extended by chapter two hundred and nine of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and five, and which was amended and extended by chapter three hundred and nine-teen of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and seven, and renewed and extended by chapter eighty-two of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine is hereby extended for the further term of two years from the time this act is approved.

Approved February 25, 1911.